

City of Coconut Creek

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ORI 019	D 2018-	Name:	Emerald Transportation Franchise Agreement
Туре:	Ordi	inance	Status:	Second Reading
File created:	8/2/2	2018	In control:	City Commission
On agenda:	9/27	//2018	Final action:	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH EMERALD TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION TO PROVIDE CITY-WIDE WRECKER TOWING SERVICES, PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 07-11-18-09. (SECOND READING) (PUBLIC HEARING)			
Sponsors:				
Indexes:	Agreement, Ordinance, RFP, Towing Services			
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. ORDINANCE 2018-019-Wrecker Towing Svcs Franchise Agrmt, 2. AGREEMENT-Wrecker Towing Svcs Franchise (revised), 3. BACKUP-RFP No. 07-11-18-09, Wrecker Towing Svcs			
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion Result
9/27/2018	1	City Commission		
9/13/2018	1	City Commission		
AGENDA ITEM REPORT				

### TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH EMERALD TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION TO PROVIDE CITY-WIDE WRECKER TOWING SERVICES, PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 07-11-18-09. (SECOND READING) (PUBLIC HEARING)

#### BACKGROUND:

# This item was approved on First Reading at the September 13, 2018, City Commission Meeting.

The current Agreement with Emerald Transportation Corporation for city-wide wrecker towing services expires on September 30, 2018. On June 10, 2018, the City issued RFP No. 07-11-18-09 to establish a multi-year franchise agreement for city-wide wrecker towing services for the removal and storage of vehicles that are abandoned, disabled from a traffic accident, creating a traffic hazard, or for non-consensual removal of vehicles from public streets and areas within the City.

#### DISCUSSION:

Solicitations were electronically sent through the eBid system to four prospective vendors, and one responsive proposal was received from Emerald Transportation Corporation. The submittal was evaluated based on the criteria listed in the RFP by the Selection Committee comprised of Sergeant

Darren Karp, Traffic Unit Supervisor; Police Officer Chris Ku of the Traffic Unit; and Jeannette Camacho, Police Legal Advisor.

The Selection Committee recommends awarding the contract to Emerald Transportation Corporation for an annual franchise fee of \$45,000, which shall increase each year of the contract by a minimum of five percent from the previous year's fee. The initial contract period shall be for five (5) years with the option to extend for five (5) additional one (1) year periods

**RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends approval of this Ordinance.

FISCAL IMPACT: REVENUES: \$45,000 EXPENDITURES: \$0 BUDGETED? Yes NOTES: General Fund Account 01-V32390, Franchise Fee Towing.